

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 16848 OF 2025

Rollmet LLP

...Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION (St) NO. 1495 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION (St) NO. 1698 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1122 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION (St) NO. 1847 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1117 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION (St) NO. 2127 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION (St) NO. 2140 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION (St) NO. 2202 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION (St) NO. 3388 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2031 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6359 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6902 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 17159 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10267 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10274 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (St) NO. 18618 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2017 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 14606 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 16077 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15750 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 17765 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 779 OF 2026

AND
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 246 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1878 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1659 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1658 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L)NO. 11901 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1656 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 12468 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4002 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 14256 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 13604 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 15633 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2021 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2608 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L)NO. 20775 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3352 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3755 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4894 OF 2024
WITH

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4279 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L)NO. 36297 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5271 OF 2025**

Mr. Abhishek A. Rastogi aw Ms. Pooja M. Rastogi aw Ms. Minal Songire aw Ms.Aarya More for the Petitioner in WP/16848/2025, WP(ST)/1495/2026, WP(ST)/1698/2026, WP(ST)/2127/2026, WP(ST)/2140/2026, WP(ST)/2202/2026,

Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Advocate aw Mr. Mihir Mehta aw Mr. Mohit Raval aw Mr. Jas Sanghavi aw Mr. Vikas Poojary i/b PDS Legal for the Petitioner in WP/15750/2025, WP/1122/2026, WP/779/2026, WP/16077/2025

Mr. Bharat Raichandani aw Ms. Bhagrati Sahu i/b UBR Legal Advocates for teh Petitioner in WP(ST)/3388/2026 aw WP/2031/2026 aw WP/17159/2025 aw WP/10267/2025 aw WP/10274/2025 aw WP(ST)/18618/2025

Mr. Brijesh Pathak aw Ms. Anjali Joshi for the Petitioner in WP(ST)/1847/2026, WP/1117/2026, WP/6359/2025, WP/17765/2025

Mr. Mahir Chablani aw Mr. Prathamesh Gargate for the Petitioner in WP/6902/2025

Mr. Keval Shailesh Shah for the Petitioner in WP/2017/2026, WP/14606/2025

Mr. Karan Adik aw Mr. Suman Kumar Das for Respondent in WP/16848/2025

Mr. Karan Adik aw Ms. Niyati Mankad aw Ms. Priyanka Singh for the Respondent in WP(ST)/1847/2026, WP/1117/2026

Mr. Subir Kumar aw Mr. Sangeeta Yadav aw Mr. Niyanta Trivedi aw Ms. Diksha Pandey for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 in WP/779/2026

Mr. Subir Kumar aw Ms. Mamta Omle aw Ms. Niyanta Trivedi aw Ms. Diksha Pandey for Respondents Nos.1,2 & 4 in WP/1122/2026

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra aw Ms. Sangeeta Yadav for Resp No.3 in WP/1122/2026

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra aw Mr. S.D. Deshpande aw Mr. Rupesh Dubey for Respondent No.5 in WP/1122/2026

Mr. Ram Ochani aw Ms. Sangeeta Yadav for Respondent in WP(ST)/1495/2026, WP(ST)/1698/2026, WP(ST)/2127/2026, WP(ST)/2140/2026, WP(ST)/2202/2026, WP/10267/2025, WP/10274/2025

Mr. Ram Ochani aw Mr. Harshad Shingnapurkar for Respondent Nos.2,3,4,5 in WP/17159/2025

Ms. Sangeeta Yadav for Respondent No.1/ UOI in WP/6359/2025

Ms. Maya Majumdar aw Ms. Miyati Mankad for Respondent in WP/15750/2025, WP/16077/2025

Ms. Maya Majumdar aw Mr. Abhishek Mishra for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 in

WP/17765/2025

Ms. S.D.Vyas, Addl. G.P. aw Ms. D.S. Deshmukh, AGP aw Ms. Savita A. Prabhune, AGP aw Mr. Aditya R. Deolekar, AGP for the State

Mr. Prasad Paranjape a/w. Mr. Kumar Harshvardhan, Ms. Nidhi Doshi i/b. Lumiere Law Partners, for the Petitioner In WP/5271/2025.

Mr. Prakash Shah Senior Advocate, Mr. Jas Sanghavi, Mr. Mihir Mehta , Mr. Mohit Raval, Mr. Vikas Poapary, Mr. Kshitij Vishwanath i/b. PDS Legal, for the Petitioner In WP/246/2026 & WP/4279/2025.

Mr. Prasad Paranjape a/w Mr. Kevin Gogri, Ms. Sonakshi Singh i/b. Lumiere Law Partners, for the Petitioner In WP/3755/2025.

Mr. Darius Shraff Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Mayank Jain, Ms. Sakshi Upadhyaya, Mr. Marmik Kamdar, i/b. Khaitan & Co., for the Petitioner In WP/2021/2025.

Mr. Bharat Raichandani a/w Mr. Bhagirati Sahu i/by UBR Legal Advocates in WPL/12468/2025, WP/4002/2025, WPL/14256/2025, WPL/13604/2025, WP/2608/2025, WPL/20775/2025, WP/4894/2024, WPL/36297/2025.

Mr. Brijesh Pathak a/w. Ms. Anjali Joshi, for the Petitioner In WP/1878/2025, WP/1659/2025, WP/1658/2025, WP(L)/11901/2025, WP/1656/2025.

Ms. Deepali Kamble a/w Mr. Gaurav Mhatre for the Petitioner In WP/3352/2025.

Ms. Maya Majumdar, a/w. Mr. Suman Kumar Das, for the Respondent In WP/2021/2025.

Mr. Karan Adik a/w Mr. Suman Kumar Das for the Respondent in WP/16848/2025.

Mr. Siddhartha Chandrashekar a/w Mr. Suman Kumar Das, for the Respondent In WP/1878/2025, WP / 1656 / 2025, WP/1659/2025, WP/1658/2025, & WP(L)/11901/2025.

Mr. Ram Ochani a/w. Ms. Sangeeta Yadav, for the Respondent In WP(L)/13604/2025.

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra a/w. Mr. Abhishek Mishra, Mr. Rupesh Dubey, for the Respondent No. 1 & 5 In WP(L)/20775/2025.

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra a/w. Ms. Megha S Bajoria, Mr. Rupesh Dubey, for the Respondnet No. 1,2,3 & 4 In WP/246/2026.

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra a/w. Ms. Niyati Mankad, Mr. Rupesh Dubey, for the Respondnet No. 4,5 & 6 In WP(L)/36297/2025.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl GP, for State of Maharashtra In WP/4002/2025, WP(L)/13604/2025, WP/2608/2025, WPL/20775/2025 , WP/4894/2024, WP/4279/2025 & WP(L)/36297/2025.

Mr. Amar Mishra, AGP, for State of Maharashtra In WP/246/2026 & WP(L)/12468/2025.

Mr. Himanshu Takke AGP, for State of Maharashtra In WP/1657/2025, & WP(L)/14256/2025.

Ms. Shruti Vyas a/w Ms. Niyati Mankad , for the Respondent No. 2 & 4 In WP/3755/2025.

Mr. Subir Kumar a/w. Ms. Niyanta Trivedi, Ms. Diksha Pandey, for the Respondent In WP/3352/2025.

Mr. Saket R. Ketkar for Respondent No. 2, 3 & 4 in WP/4279/2025.

